segments. Previously the Group presented segment information in respect of its
business and geographical segments in accordance with TAS 14 Segment Reporting.

The change in basis of presentation and disclosure of segment information has
resulted in the Group presenting segment information (note 12 to the interim financial
statements) in respect of the following segments: Subsea; Survey; Drilling; and
Holding.

(b) Accounting for the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates

On 30 September 2013, the Company’s management has determined US Dollar as the
functional currency in accordance with TAS 21 (revised 2009) “The Effects of
Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates”. The adoption of TAS 21 (revise 2009) has
impact on the separated and consolidated financial statements, the effects of the
change are recognised retrospectively. Retrospective adjustments for the separated
and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three-month and nine-
month periods that ended on 30 June 2013 were as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements
Three-month period that ended on  30 June   30 June

30 June 2013   2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

adjustment
(in thousand Baht)

Service income 2,415,033  (3,283)  2,411,750
Cost of services (1,822,657)  32,561  (1,790,096)
Gross profit 592,376  29,278  621,654

Interest income 1,017  26  1,043
Gains (losses) on exchange rates (227,070)  230,379  3,309
Other income 2,718  781  3,499
Profit before expenses 369,041  260,464  629,505

Administrative expenses (259,730)  852  (258,878)
Net gains (losses) on disposals and write-offs
   of property, plant and equipment and
   intangible assets 740  (2,349)  (1,609)
Total expenses (258,990)  (1,497)  (260,487)

Profit before finance costs and
   income tax expense 110,051  258,967  369,018

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)
(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 16 of 29

 Consolidated financial statements
Three-month period that ended on  30 June   30 June

30 June 2013   2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

adjustment
(in thousand Baht)

Finance costs (44,376) 328  (44,048)
Share of profit of associates   23,746  (2)  23,744
Share of profit of jointly-controlled entity 6,668  9  6,677

Profit before income tax expense 96,089  259,302  355,391
Income tax expense (29,330)  (4,534)  (33,864)

Profits for the period 66,759  254,768  321,527

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange differences on translating
   financial statements 125,123  (152,595)  (27,472)
Translation adjustments -  682,365  682,365

Total comprehensive income
   for the period 191,882 784,538  976,420

Profit attributable to:
   Owners of the Company 70,965  252,436  323,401
   Non-controlling interests (4,206)  2,332  (1,874)

66,759  254,768  321,527
Total comprehensive income (loss)
   attributable to:
   Owners of the Company 195,382  784,212  979,594
   Non-controlling interests (3,500)  326  (3,174)

191,882 784,538  976,420

Earnings per share (in baht)
Basic earnings per share  0.0900  0.3221  0.4121

Diluted earnings per share  0.0900  0.3219  0.4119

 Consolidated financial statements
Nine-month period that ended on  30 June   30 June

30 June 2013   2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

adjustment
(in thousand Baht)

Service income 5,427,590  8,774  5,436,364
Cost of services (4,611,681)  87,644  (4,524,037)
Gross profit 815,909  96,418  912,327

Interest income 3,874  12  3,886
Gains (losses) on exchange rates (71,462)  91,706  20,244
Other income 8,742  1,380  10,122
Profit before expenses 757,063  189,516  946,579

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)
(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 17 of 29

 Consolidated financial statements
Nine-month period that ended on  30 June   30 June

30 June 2013   2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

adjustment
(in thousand Baht)

Administrative expenses (620,809) 4,970  (615,839)
Net loss on disposals and write-offs
   of property, plant and equipment and
   intangible assets (11,698) (2,340)  (14,038)
Total expenses (632,507)  2,630  (629,877)

Profit before finance costs and
   income tax expense 124,556  192,146  316,702
Finance costs (105,810)  283  (105,527)
Share of loss of associates   (9,119)  (9)  (9,128)
Share of loss of jointly-controlled entity 1,652  5  1,657

Profit before income tax expense 11,279  192,425  203,704
Income tax expense (53,734)  (2,599)  (56,333)

Profit (loss) for the period (42,455)  189,826  147,371
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Exchange differences on translating
   financial statements 24,849 (29,308)  (4,459)
Translation adjustments -  116,002  116,002

Total comprehensive income (loss)
   for the period (17,606)  276,520  258,914

Profit (loss) attributable to:
   Owners of the Company (32,626)  187,949  155,323
   Non-controlling interests (9,829)  1,877  (7,952)

(42,455)  189,826  147,371
Total comprehensive income (loss)
   attributable to:
   Owners of the Company (7,936)  275,013  267,077
   Non-controlling interests (9,670)  1,507  (8,163)

(17,606)  276,520  258,914

Earnings (losses) per share (in baht)
Basic earnings (losses) per share  (0.0420)  0.2399  0.1979

Diluted earnings (losses) per share  (0.0420) 0.2398  0.1978

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)
(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 18 of 29

Separate financial statements
Three-month periods that ended on  30 June   30 June

30 June 2013   2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment

After adjustment
(in thousand Baht)

Management fee income 14,550 9 14,559
Interest income 34,494 (176) 34,318
Gains (losses) on exchange rates 158,060 (211,288) (53,228)
Other income 7,616 704 8,320
Total revenue 214,720 (210,751) 3,969

Administrative expenses (42,857)  960 (41,897)
Total expenses (42,857)  960 (41,897)

Profit (loss) before finance costs and
  income tax expense 171,863  (209,791) (37,928)
Finance costs (10,735) (39) (10,774)

Profit (loss) before income tax expense 161,128  (209,830)  (48,702)
Income tax expense (557) (12)  (569)

Profit (loss) for the period 160,571  (209,842)  (49,271)
Other comprehensive income
Translation adjustments -  651,254  651,254

Total comprehensive income

for the period 160,571  441,412  601,983

Earnings (losses) per share (in baht)
Basic earnings (losses) per share 0.2050  (0.2678)  (0.0628)

Diluted earnings (losses) per share  0.2050  (0.2678)  (0.0628)

Separate financial statements
Nine-month periods that ended on  30 June   30 June

30 June 2013   2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment

After adjustment
(in thousand Baht)

Management fee income 43,650  1  43,651
Interest income 103,102  255  103,357
Net gain on disposals and write-offs
   of property, plant and equipment 70  (10)  60
Other income 13,978  693  14,671
Total revenue 160,800  939  161,739

Administrative expenses (124,714) 2,649  (122,065)
Losses on exchange rates (23,382)  16,755  (6,627)
Total expenses (148,096)  19,404  (128,692)

Profit before finance costs and
  income tax expense 12,704  20,343  33,047
Finance costs (13,595)  (82)  (13,677)

Profit (loss) before income tax expense (891)  20,261  19,370

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)
(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 19 of 29

Separate financial statements
Nine-month periods that ended on  30 June   30 June

30 June 2013   2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment

After adjustment
Income tax expense (1,282)  (13)  (1,295)

Profit (loss) for the period (2,173)  20,248  18,075

Other comprehensive income
Translation adjustments -  106,353  106,353

Total comprehensive income (loss)

for the period (2,173)  126,601  124,428

Earnings (losses) per share

(in Baht)

Basic earnings (losses) per share  (0.0030)  0.0260  0.0230

Diluted earnings (losses) per share  (0.0030)  0.0260  0.0230

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported
on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after
deducting any provision for preference dividends: -

(a) Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue; and
(b) On a fully diluted basis (detailing any adjustments made to the earnings).

Basic earnings (losses) per share

The calculations of basic earnings (losses) per share for the three-month and nine-month